Notice of Violations, Page 1 of 5

60-Day Notice of Violations: Failure to Warn Public
About Chemical Listed Under Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6

California Attorney General (Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporting)
ATTENTION: Proposition 65 Coordinator

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland California 94612-0550

District Attorney, County of San Diego
Hall of Justice

330 West Broadway

San Diego, California 92101

City Attorney of San Diego
Civic Center Plaza

1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1620
San Diego, California 92101

City Attorney of Lemon Grove
3232 Main Street
Lemon Grove, California 91945

Dear Prosecutors:

* am Juanita O. Gonzales of 7042 Akins Avenue, San Diego, California, 92114, home
telephone 619-262-8549. This letter constitutes notification, both from rae individually as signed below
and as a2 founding member of the Encanto Gas Holder Victims (an un-incorporated association that
may be reached at 7042 Akins Avenue, San Diego, California, 92114), that Carter Reese and
Associates, San Diego Gas and Electric, and Sempra Energy have violated Proposition 65 (1986),
the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing witt. Health & Safety Code Section
25249.2) Vielator Carter Reese and Associates is a real estate developer located at 2250 Fourth
Avenue, Suite 300, San Diego, California 92101. Violator San Diego Gias and Electric is the former
owner cof the Encanto Gas Holder facility in Lemon Grove, California, with offices at 8326 Century
Park, San Diego, California 92123-4150. Violator Sempra Energy is the holding company over San
Diego Gas and Electric and admitted agent of San Diego Gas and Electric in the decommissioning and
demolition of the Encanto Gas Holder facility during 2000-2001 and has offices located at 101 Ash
Street, San Diego, California 92101-0317.
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In particular, Carter Reese and Associates, San Diego Gas and Electric, and Sempra Energy
have exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within the Lzmon Grove and San Diego
neighborhoods immediately adjacent to the facility to friable asbestos that was the result of mechanical
stripping processes used on a portion of over 9 miles of unearthed 30-inch diameter pipe that was the
gas holding bottle of the facility. The extent of friable asbestos production during the demolition of the
site was revealed during court testimony in the matter of United States v. San Diego Gas and Electric
(June and July 2007), a federal environmental crimes case in which the jury reached verdicts of guilty
on all counts against San Diego Gas and Electric not dismissed before reaching the jury. The witness
testifying as the Region 9 enforcement coordinator for the United States Environmental Protection
Agency characterized the production of friable asbestos by mechanical raeans as "the worst case" he
had seen in his entire career of enforcement inspection. The guilty counts in this matter included the
making of false statements to government inspectors prior to and during the site demolition, and several
counts of violating applicable work place standards for asbestos abatement. The individuals found
guilty included the IT Corporation demolition project manager. The period of this violation
commenced on or about September 25, 2000, more than one year after the listed date for asbestos and
has cominued to the present. The asbestos was categorized in testimony by both local inspectors of the
Air Pollution Control District for the County of San Diego and the Region 9 enforcement coordinator
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency during the aforementioned criminal trial as
regulated asbestos containing material (RACM) that was both over 1% composition and friable. The
route of occupational and environmental exposure to workers, nearby residents and other members of
the public has been the inhalation, dermal contact, ingestion and other contact to inadequately-
contained friable asbestos both during and after the decommissioning and demolition of the facility and
after storm runoff material was allowed to enter the Encanto Branch of Chollas Creek, a federally-
protected waterway that has a state-designated use as a drinking water source. A motion for a new trial
has been granted in United States v. San Diego Gas and Electric over the validity of adoption of
regulations under federal rule-making, among other issues, but the nature of the asbestos sample
evidence is not in dispute. This notice alleges the violation of Proposition 65 with respect to
occupational exposures governed by the California State Plan for Occupational Safety and Health. The
State Plan incorporates the provisions of Proposition 65, as approved by Federal OSHA on June 6,
1997 This approval specifically placed certain conditions with regard to occupational exposures on

Proposizion 65, including that it does not apply to the conduct of manufzcturers occurring outside the
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State of California. The approval also provides that an employer may use the means of compliance in
the general hazard communication requirements to comply with Proposition 65. It also requires that
supplemental enforcement is subject to the supervision of the California Occupational Safety and
Health Administration. Accordingly, any settlement, civil complaint, or substantive court orders in this

matter must be submitted to the Attorney General.

While in the course of doing business, Carter Reese and Associates, San Diego Gas and
Electric, and Sempra Energy are knowingly and intentionally exposing, people to this chemical
substance which has been designated by the state to cause cancer without first giving clear and
reasonable warning to such persons (Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6). The method of warning
is specified in the regulation (Title 22, California Code of Regulation Section 12601). The geographic
location of the violation is within 1000 feet of the gas holder site (which has subsequently been
permitted for development by the City of Lemon Grove as the 78-home Citrus Heights project); other
environmental exposures have been located within a reasonable distance from storm runoff material
deposited in the Chollas Creek stream bed to at least the intersection of Imperial Avenue and 68th
Street in San Diego, including the residential and commercial lots within a distance of 1000 feet from
the Encanto Branch of Chollas Creek. Despite being informed directly or indirectly of friable asbestos
product-on by government inspectors from numerous local, state and feceral agencies during the 2000-
2001 demolition of the gas holder facility, there has been no admission by any aforementioned or
subsequent landowning violator of the existence of friable asbestos at the gas holder site, and there is
no factual basis for any claim of cleanup or other lawful abatement of the abandoned friable asbestos or
RACM at that site. No Material Safety Data Sheet or other required hazardous material documentation
tor friable asbestos produced during demolition and subsequently transported, disposed or released is
on record with any appropriate emergency planning agency or commission. The undersigned maker of
this notice allege that the visible quantities of material discharged as storm runoff, resulting in
sedimertation within Chollas Creek during the rainy seasons from September 2000 to the present, do
demonstrate the continued existence of such abandoned friable asbestos or RACM at that site, then the
Encantc Gas Holder and now the proposed Citrus Heights development project. A presidential request
for the United States to invoke the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act (CERLCA or Superfund) over the Encanto Gas Holder site is now under consideration as

of February 28, 2008, by Region 9 of the United States Environmental Frotection Agency.

Proposition 65 requires that notice and intent to sue be given to a violator a minimum of 60
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days before the suit is filed. With this letter, the Encanto Gas Holder Victims association and the
undersigned members of the association as individuals hereby give notice of the alleged violations to
Carter Reese and Associates, San Diego Gas and Electric, Sempra Energy, and the appropriate
governmental authorities. This notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 that are known to the
Encantc Gas Holder Victims from information now available to us individually and as an association;
other members may give individual notice at a later date without affecting this notice with respect to
the association or the undersigned individuals. With the copies of this notice submitted to Violators
Carter Reese and Associates, San Diego Gas and Electric, and Sempra Energy, the text is provided
of "The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Propasition 65): A Summary."

If'you have any questions, please contact me at the above telephone number or by mail at your

earhest convenience.

Sincerely on (date) (\/9 =/ 7’ O ?"

MISRREE Z'//%//Z’W

Juanita 0. Gonzales
Encantc Gas Holder Victims
7042 Akins Avenue
San Diego, California 92114

e VIOLATOR CARTER REESE AND ASSOCIATES
1250 Fourth Avenue
Suite 300
san Diego, California 92101

VIOLATOR SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC
3326 Century Park
San Diego, California 92123-4150

vIOLATOR SEMPRA ENERGY
(91 Ash Street
san Diego, California 92101-0317
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PROOF OF SERVICE

L. (printzd name) \M ‘U( (‘JOIA\ZW& _, hereby declare as follows:

I am a citizen of the Umted States T am over the age of 18 years, and I am not partw éhe within
action. My address is 0 at A ;G ; AL :

On (date)__ M k, fL/’\ iy, 2(,(}1 , I served copies of the attached 60-Day
Notice for Failure to Warn Public About Chemicals Listed Pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section

25249 ¢ on the parties listed below by placing true and correct copies of the same in sealed envelopes
with first class postage thereon and deposited in the United States Mail at San Diego, California:

Edmund G. Brown, Jr.

California Attorney General (Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporting)
ATTENTION: Proposition 65 Coordinator

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland California 94612-0550

Bonnie M. Dumanis Reese A. Jarrett

District Attorney, County of San Diego CARTER REESE AND ASSOCIATES
Hall of Justice 2250 Fourth Avenue

330 West Broadway Suite 300

San Diego, California 92101 San Diego, California 92101

Michael Aguirre Debra L. Reed

City Attorney of San Diego President And CEO

Civic Center Plaza SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1620 8326 Century Park

San Diego, California 92101 San Diego, California 92123-4150
City Attorney of Lemon Grove Donald E. Felsinger

3232 Main Street Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Lemon Grove, California 91945 SEMPRA ENERGY

101 Ash Street
San Diego, California 92101-0317

I declar: under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

Lr'“ ////Z(ﬁ/

SM&

Date




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(«l)
L JUANITA O. GONZALES, hereby declare:
{1) This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice(s) in which it is alleged the
parties identified in the notices have violated Health and Safety Code section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.
(2) 1am the noticing party.
(3) 1 have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposure to the listed chemical that
ts the subject of the action.
(4) Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiffs' case can be established and the information did not prove that
the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.
(5) The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and
relied 02 by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated o JY -0 &

( Signature)




